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1.0 INTRODUCTION

All Environmental, Inc. (AEI) has prepared this final report to document the underground
storage tank (UST) removals performed at 1255 Park Avenue in Emeryville, California
(Figure 1: Site Location Map). A 1500-gallon fuel oil UST and a 200-gallon gasoline UST
were removed from the property. The 1500-gallon fuel oil tank was located underneath the
sidewalk, west of and adjacent to the subject property building. The 200-gallon gasoline tank
was located on the south side of the subject property building (Figure 2: Site Map).

AFJ was contracted to obtain all necessary permits, excavate to expose the tank, remove and
dispose of residual liquids from the tank, remove and dispose of the tank, perform soil

sampling and analyses, and backfill and resurface the excavations.

2.0 PERMITS

On November 3, 1995, permit number FPB-1195-1255 was issued from the Emeryville Fire
Department for the underground storage tank removals. Deputy Fire Marshall George Warren
was assigned to represent the department at the site. In addition, an Encroachment Permit was
issued for the removal of the tank located underneath the sidewalk. On November 8, 1995,
the Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD) and Cal OSHA were notified of
the excavation plans. The excavation areas were marked and the property owner and operator

were notified of the specific time plan.

Copies of the permits and notification documents are located in Appendix A: Permits and

Notification Documents.
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3.0 MOBILIZATION, EXCAVATION AND REMOVAL

On November 14, 1995, the AEI work party was briefed and the Health and Safety Plan
reviewed prior to the initiation of work. The Site Health and Safety Plan is located in
Appendix B. The 1500-gallon fuel oil UST was designated Tank A. The 200-gallon gasoline
UST was designated Tank B. Ground cover was broken and the soil above both tanks was
excavated. All excavated soil was stockpiled adjacent to the excavations. Two stockpiles
were created from the Tank A excavation, and were designated STKP-2 and STKP-3. One
stockpile was created from the Tank B excavation, and was designated STKP-1.

Waste Oil Recovery Systems, Inc. removed the residual liquids from the tanks with a vacuum
truck. The liquid was transported, under uniform hazardous waste manifest, to the Demenno-
Kerdoon facility located at 2000 N, Alameda in Compton, California, for disposal. A total of
1,300 gallons were removed from the tanks. The hazardous waste manifest for this liquid is
located in Appendix C: Transport and Disposal Documents.

Fill piping and various lines were disassembled and disposed of with the tanks. The tanks
were inerted with dry ice until the Lower Explosive Limit (LEL) and oxygen content reached

acceptable levels.

Both tanks were removed at approximately 3:00 p.m. on November 14, 1995. The tanks were
visually inspected prior to loading for transport. Visual inspection of Tank A revealed
approximately two, five inch diameter holes at the northern and southern bottoms of the tank,
which were apparently caused by corrosion. The release of fuel oil from the tank was
observed during the tank removal. Tank B was removed shortly after Tank A. Tank B had
two small holes at the top of the tank. No leaks were observed. Moderate to strong

hydrocarbon odor and soil staining were noted in the stockpiled soils and excavations.



The tanks were loaded omto a Dexanna, Inc. fruck and tranmsported under hazardous waste
manifest to the Erickson Disposal Facility at 255 Parr Boulevard in Richmond, California.
Where the tanks were triple rinsed, cut, and scrapped. The hazardous waste manifest for the
tanks is located in Appendix C.

4.0 SAMPLING AND ANALYSES

A total of twelve soil samples were collected from the tank removal activities. Al samples
were collected under the direction of Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist Susan Hugo of the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA). Two samples were obtained at
each end of the tank, two feet beneath Tank A, from native soil, at approximately 11 feet
below ground surface (bgs). The samples collected from the Tank A excavafion bottom was
designated EB-IN and EB-1S. Two soil stockpiles were created from the Tank A excavation,
designated STKP-2 and STKP-3. Four soil samples were collected from STKP-2, and two
samples were collected from STKP-3. One soil sample was collected from the Tank B
excavation at approximately 8 feet bgs, designated EB-2. Three soil samples were collected
ffom STKP-1 (See Figure 3: Sample Location Map). The laboratory compiled four soil
samples from STKP-2, two soil samples from STKP-3, and three soil samples from STKP-1.

Sets of soil samples from each stockpile were analyzed as one discrete composite sample.

The native soil beneath the tanks primarily consisted of light-gray to grayish-brown silt and
clay, and yellowish-brown to reddish-brown gravel and sand. Hydrocarbon odor and staining

was noted in both excavations and stockpiles.

All so1l samples were collected in brass tubes which were driven into the soil until completely
full, then sealed with aluminum foil, plastic caps. and duct tape. The secured sample tubes

were placed into a cocler with ice. Chain of Custody documeniation was initiated. The cooler
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and samples were brought to the AEI office and the samples were placed in a refrigerator. On

November 15, 1995, the samples were picked up by Priority Environmental Labs personnel.

The samples were taken to Priority Environmental Labs (State Certification #1708) for
chemical analysis. Samples associated with the removal of Tank A were analyzed for Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel (EPA Method 3550/8015), Benzene, Toluene,
Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes (BTEX), and Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) (EPA Method
8020). Samples associated with the removal of Tank B were analyzed for TPH as gasoline
(EPA Method 5030/8015), BTEX and MTBE (EPA Method 8020), and Total Lead (Pb) (EPA
Method 7420). At the request of Susan Hugo, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist at
ACHCSA, Semi-Volatile Organics (VOC’s) (EPA Method 8270) were analyzed. Two
samples, EB-IN and EB-2, were sent to Advanced Technology Laboratories (State
Certification #1838) in Signal Hill, California, from Priority Environmental Labs for chemical

analysis. The analyses are summarized below in tabie form.

Table 1: Soil Sample Analyses

Sample Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total Methyl
(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) Benzene Xylenes Tertiary

LD. (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) Butyl Ether
(ug/Ke)

EB-1N (11.0%) NA N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

EB-1S (11.0%) NA N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

EB-2 (8”) N.D. NA N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

STKP-1 (1-3)* N.D. NA N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

STKP-2 (1-4)* NA N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

STKP-3 (1-2)* NA 1200 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
4




Table 1: Soil Sample Analyses Continued

Lead Semi-
Sample (Pb) Voiatile
LD. (mg/Kg) Organics
{(VOC's)
(mg/Ke) |
EB-1N (11%) NA N.D.
EB-1S (11%) NA NA
EB-2 (8%) 4.2 N.D.
STKP-1 (1-3)* | 7.0 NA
STKP-2 (14)* | NA NA
STKP-3 (1-2)* | NA NA

(mg/Kg) = ppm (parts per million)
(ug/Kg) = ppb (parts per billion)
N.D. = Not Detected

NA = Not Analyzed

* Composited soil samples

Copies of all analytical results and Chain of Custody documentation are located in Appendix
D: Sample Analytical Documentation.

5.0 CONTAMINATED SOIL PROFILING AND OFFHAUL

Stockpile 3 (STKP-3) was profiled and accepted for disposal at the Vasco Road Sanitary
Landfill in Livermore, California. On December 18, 1995, approximately 10 yards of

contaminated soil was loaded and transported, under non-hazardous waste manifest to the



landfill for disposal. A copy of the non-hazardous waste manifest is located in Appendix C.:

Transport and Disposal Documents.

6.0 BACKFILL AND RESURFACING

On November 14, 1995, the same day of the tank removal activities, tank excavations A and B
were backfilled. Tank A was lined and backfilled with stockpiled soil, and Tank B was lined
and backfilled with stockpiled soil and clean import fill. At the request of the property owner,

the excavations are to be resurfaced at a later date due to site redevelopment.



7.0 DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS

One 1500-gallon fuel oil and one 200-gallon gasoline underground storage tanks were removed
from the property at 1235 Park Avenue in Emeryville on November 14, 1995. The tanks were
transported as hazardous waste to the Erickson Disposal Facility in Richmond, California

where they were cleaned and disposed of as scrap metal.

Samples collected from Tank A removal activities revealed non-detect levels of TPH as diesel,
BTEX, and MTBE present in the native soil beneath the former tank and STKP-2. However,
STKP-3 indicated a contamination level of 1,200 ppm TPH as diesel, primarily due to oil that
leaked from the tank during the tank removal activities. An Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Release Report was filed with the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA) on November 17, 1995 (Appendix A: Permits and Notification Documents). Soil
from STKP-2 was used to backfill the excavation, and STKP-3 was disposed under non-
hazardous waste manifest to the Vasco Sanitary Landfill.

Soil samples collected from Tank B removal activities indicated non-detect levels of TPH as
gasoline, BTEX, and MTBE; and 4.2 ppm Lead (Pb) was present in the native soil beneath the
former tank. Soil samples from STKP-1 indicated non-detect levels of TPH as gasoline,
BTEX, and MTBE; and 7.0 ppm Pb. The former tank excavation was lined and backfilled
with stockpiled soil (STKP-1) and clean import fill.

AEFEI anticipates that Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) will grant site
closure due to the presence of non-detect levels of hydrocarbons in representative soil samples

collected from the excavations.



8.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

This report presents a summary of work completed by All Environmental, Inc., including
observations and descriptions of site conditions encountered. Where appropriate, it includes
analytical results for samples taken during the course of the work. The number and location
of samples are chosen to provide required information, but it cannot be assumed that they are
representative of areas not sampled. All conclusions and/or recommendations are based on
these analyses and observations, and the governing regulations. Conclusions beyond those

stated and reported herein should not be inferred from this document.

All Environmental, Inc. warrants that all services were performed in accordance with
generally accepted practices, in the environmental engineering and construction field, which

existed at the time and location of the work.
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APPENDIX B
SITE HEALTH and SAFETY PLAN



Prepared for:

1255 Park Avenue
Emeryville, CA 94662



A INTRODUCTION

This Site Specific Health and Safety Plan is written for the tank removal project at the
commercial property located at 1255 Park Avenue in Emeryville. All job site personnel will
follow CAL OSHA safe operating practices as outlined in 29 CFR 1910 and 1926, as well as
established guidelines set forth by All Environmental, Inc. or their respective companies.

B. WORK DESCRIPTION

Prepared by: Claudia Sparks, Project Manager
Site Manager: Dusty Roy
Address: 1255 Park Avenue

Emeryville, CA

Scope of Work: All Environmental, Inc. (AEI) will remove one 1,500 gallon fuel oil and
one 200 gallon gasoline underground storage tanks at the property located at the above address.
The tank will be emptied, removed and disposed of according to federal, state, and local
regulations. Soil samples will be taken from the pative material, two feet below each end of the
gasoline tank, and one composite sample from the stockpiled material. One soil sample will be
taken from the native material, two feet below the center of the fuel oil tank, and one composite
sample from the stockpiled material. The excavation will be backfilled and resurfaced to match
the surrounding conditions.

C. SITE/WASTE CHARACTERISTICS

Hazard Level: Serious: Low: XXX
Moderate: XXX Unknown:

Waste Type: Solid: Underground Storage Tank
Sludge: None
Liquid: Remaining Product Inside Tank
Gas: None

Hazard Characteristics: Combustible, Toxic

There will be a three feet boundary surrounding the excavation pit and the stockpiled material.
The area within this boundary is considered an exclusion zone and only qualified personnel will
be allowed to enter. All personnel arriving or departmng the site should log in before entering the
exclusion zone. All activities on site must be cleared through the Site Manager.
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D. HAZARD EVALUATION

Potential chemical hazards include skin and eye contact or inhalation exposure to potentially
toxic concentrations of hydrocarbon vapors. The potential toxic compounds that may exist at the
site are listed below with descriptions of specific health effects of each. The list includes the
primary potential toxic constituents that may be found at sites which previously handled
petroleum hydrocarbons, including home heating diesel fuel.

1. Benzene

a. Colorless to light yellow, flammable liquid with an aromatic odor.

b. Toxic hazard by inhalation, adsorption, ingestion and skin and/or eye contact.
c. Exposure may irritate eyes, nose and respiratory system and may cause acute
restlessness, convulsions, nausea, or depression. Benzene is carcinogenic.*

d. Permissible exposure level (PEL) for a time weighted average (TWA) over an
eight hour period is 1.0 ppm.

2. Toluene
a. Colorless liquid with a sweet, pungent, benzene like odor.
b. Toxic hazard by inhalation, adsorption, ingestion and skin and/or eye contact.
c. Exposure may cause fatigue, weakness, confusion, euphoria, dizziness,
headaches, dilated pupils, lacrimation, nervousness, insomnia, paresthesia, and
dermatitis.
d. Permissible exposure level for a time weighted average over an eight hour period
is 100 ppm.
3. Xylene
a. Colorless liquid with an aromatic odor.
b. Toxic hazard by inhalation, adserption, ingestion and skin and/or eye contact.

c. Exposure may irritate eyes nose and throat and may cause dizziness, excitement,
drowsiness, incoordination, corneal vacuolization, anorexia, nausea, vomiting,

+ita
and dermatitis.

d. Permissible exposure level for a time weighted average over an eight hour period
is 100 ppm.
4. Ethylbenzene
a. Colorless liquid with an aromatic odor.

b. Toxic hazard by inhalation, ingestion, and skin and/or eye contact.
Ethylbenzene is carcinogenic. *

C. Exposure may irritate eyes and mucous membrane and may cause headaches,
dermatitis, narcosis and loss of conscl ousness.

d. Permissible exposure level for a time weighted average over an eight hour period
is 100 ppm.

* Known to the State of California to cause cancer.



5. Lead

I of

8. Waste Oil

5')

A heavy ductile soft grey metal.

Toxic hazard by inhalation, ingestion, and skin and/or eye contact.

Exposure may cause weakness, pausea, lassitude, diarrhea, insomnia, anorexia,
inflamed mucous membranes and abdominal pains. Lead is carcinogenic.*
Permissible exposure level for a time weighted average over an eight hour period
is .05 ppb (in vapor).

Colorless to dark brown, combustible liquid with an aromatic odor

Toxic hazard by inhalation, ingestion, skin and/or eye contact.

Inhalation of vapors may depress the central nervous system, increasing reaction
times, and decreasing pulse rate and blood pressure. Skin irritant.

Occupational exposure limit 5.0 ppm (in vapor).

Colorless liquid with a strong aromatic odor. Highly volatile and extremely
flammable.

Toxic hazard by inhalation, adsorption, ingestion and skin and/or eye contact.
Inhalation of vapors can cause depression of the central nervous system with
symptoms such as headache, dizziness, nausea and loss of coordination. Skin
contact can cause defatting of the skin, skin irritation and dermatitis. Benzene is a
major constituent of gasoline.

Permissible exposure level for a time weighted average over an eight hour period
is 300 ppm.

Toxic hazard by ingestion and possibly inhalation.

Prolonged contact may cause skin irritation and dermatitis. Waste oil may

be carcinogenic. *

Waste oil may contain metals or toxic orgamics from thermal breakdown of the
oil. In some cases, chlorinated solvents may be present.

Permissible exposure level for a time weighted average over an eight hour period
is 5 ppm (in vapor).

* Known to the State of California to cause cancer.



Dusty Roy has been designated to coordinate access control and security on site. All work will
strictly follow OSHA guidelines. A safe perimeter has been established at a three feet radius
surrounding the site. These boundaries are identified by yellow caution tape and orange safety
cones. Personnel shall maintain the maximum distance from the pit while performing their
duties. No one shall enter an excavation pit that is greater than five feet in depth unless the
excavation is shored or sloped and no one shall climb on the stockpiled material except to cover
it with plastic. Additional hazards omn site include heavy equipment and overhead lifting
equipment. Heavy equipment used for performing the tank removal project may include a
backhoe, an excavator, or a crane for lifting the tank out of the excavation. Only 40 hour trained
personnel will operate equipment or perform any duty associated with this project. A hard hat
and steel toed boots are mandatory for all personnel associated with the tank removal.

E. PERSONAL PROTECTIVE CLOTHING

Based on evaluation of potential hazards, level "D" protective clothing has been designated as the
appropriate protection for this project. The level of protective clothing will be upgraded if the
organic vapor levels in the operator's breathing zone exceeds 5 ppm above background levels
continuously for more than five minutes, or if any single reading exceeds 25 ppm. If this occurs
then level C protection will be used. If the organic concentration in the operator's breathing
zone exceed's 200 ppm for 5 minutes and/or the organic vapor concentration two feet above the
excavation exceeds 1,000 ppm or 10% of the lower explosive limit, then the equipment will be
shut down and the site evacuated. If organic vapor concentrations exceed 200 ppm and work
continues then level B protection will be required.

"EPA Standard Operating Safety Guidelines" defines the levels of protective clothing as follows:

LEVEL A:
Fully encapsulating suit / SCBA / Hard hat / Steel toe boots / Safety gloves.

LEVEL B:
Splash resistant suit / SCBA / Hard Hat / Steel toe boots / Safety gloves.,

LEVEL C:
Half face respirator / Hard hat / Safety glasses / Steel toe boots / Coveralls / Gloves.

LEVEL D:
Coveralls / Hard hat / Safety Glasses / Steel toe boots / Gloves.



If air purifying respirators are authorized, organic vapor w-filter is the appropriate canister for
use with the involved substances and concentrations. A competent individual has determined that
all criteria for using this type of respiratory protection have been met.

NO CHANGES TO THE SPECIFIED LEVELS OF PROTECTION SHALI BE MADE
WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF THE COMPANY SAFETY OFFICER, C. A. SPARKS.

E. MONTTORING INSTRUMENTS
The following environmental monitoring instruments shall be used on site at specified intervals.

Lower Explosive Limit (LEL) Meter that will also check the tank for Oxygen levels will be used
to check the tank for removal and transportation.

G. EMERGENCY HOSPITAL

The closest hospital with an emergency room is:

HERRICK MEMORIAL HOSPITAL (510) 845-0130
2001 DWIGHT WAY, BERKELEY

DIRECTIONS FROM THE JOB SITE:

EXIT JOBSITE AND GO:
LEFT ON HARI.AN STREET
RIGHT ON PARK AVENUE
LEFT ON SAN PABLO AVENUE
RIGHT ON DWIGHT WAY
HOSPITAL LOCATED ON LEFT HANDSIDE

(BEFORE SHATTUCK AVENUE)
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DAY OR NIGHT

' TELEPHONE CERTIFICATE No. 18277
(510 235-1393 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  [custouer

' 255 Parr Boulevard . Richmond, Caitfornia 94801 5

l FOR: — _ERICKSON, INC. TANKNO. 16872

l LOCATION: RICHMCND DATE: _ g5 /13 #17TIME: 13 .29

lEST METHOD —_ vzsuar casTEcHrtes4—supy— LAST PRODUCT %0

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.

J This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

TANK SIZE 1500 GALLON TANK CONDITION SAFE FOBR FIRE

REMARKS: —_ oXYCcEN--20-9% - LOWEREXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS—PHAN——+%—
ERICKSON INC. HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN

WASTE FACILITY
—ERIEKSON—INC—HAS—THE APPROPRIATE—PERMITSFOR—ANG—HASACEERTED—THE—TANK
SHIPPED TO US FOR PROCESSING. ’

in the svent of any physical or a sr.; heric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by voiume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (¢} In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate,

SAFE FCR FIRE Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materiais in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit, and that (b) In the jidgment of the Inspector. the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, (¢} All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactonly inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the inspecior

pr—— kb

e undersignegrepresentative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understan cgndittons and timitattons under
hikh it yas 1sstie

m W/m 7

l éEPRESENTATNE TITLE INSPECTOR

CP3588:



IS M N O e R R AR CEE e R e

State of Catifornio—Environmental Protection Agency

v Appeoved OMB No. 2050-0039 (Exorres 9-30-96) See Instructions on back of page 6. . rment of Toxe Substonces Control
Bleciss print or type.  Form designed for use on elite {12.pitch) fypewriter. ?L ﬁ:? { Sacraments, Califomia
1. Generator’s US EPA 1D Mo. Manifest Document No. 2. Poge 1 Information in the shoded areos
+ UNIFORM HAZARDOUS is not required by Federal law.
WASTE MANIFEST \ACI01007 15141518 gla 1w 1212 ] /!
3. s Name and Moiling Address » ) T A State Manifest Docum ok e
3 cpews  PRe t.z;ﬂ'e.s Sire .
3 - 1055 paak dvie ‘
~ 8393 C' wé&ﬁﬁa?%&t VINIRTE c’,g- B, Stofe Genwrator's ID
o B4 Mot
o e A 4 N EMBRe  ZoT L 1Ly A
S 5. Tromporter | Company Name 6. US EPA ID Number €. Stote, Tromspocter's D 6 2
2 E£ ccl(_gc.,{/ _f.:(,’c'- A’ D.Tmpomr’smc; L2 s
y ; Coe 109 16 131912 m-az%“ -
2’ 7. Tramporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number E. Siate Tromporter's [D
(@]
: T O bt
<
=z 9. Dcsqnated Fuamy Nome und Site Address 19. US EPA 1D Number Facility's 1D
g Ericizom, L. - CADIO0 Hméléﬁ
= o3 rAark :‘-_n'w;. H. Focilty’s Phone
< Laonmory LoTAL g .k BEENDEEREEERE . (510)235——139 3
. 2 i4 eRE
- 11. US DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and 1D Number) = C““"‘T;’; g’;;"’;‘ ‘\:'/32"' Cwils |
= a. ] T
g NON-RCRE Hasar doig Wasrs Sol ks v
.| G - - oo f - 4 2
Sl E Waste Hmoiy 3T Cids - anK, 1012 7 |- |/ E
@ N b,
3| v
Ila | |
gl =
~| QO
el R
¥ N
rd d.
|14}
Q
L}
w
4 e YRR 3
Q ' i
& " s
ui e :
o : 2
= = " s e
% : : S g e S Shl e bRt
g 15 Speoai Hardling Instructions ond Additional lnfofmtmon
—
é Keep awav irun s.ources of ;L.Autlon ALWAVS weal DAar F el WOIRING &UOUWYE I
Iy U.G.5.T. 5 24 Hr. Contact Neme (4 ___ﬁLﬂL _& P 5}0_%3 7__— =1
£
= 16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are clossified,
& packed rkad, and labeled, and are in all raspects in proper condition for transport by highway according fo applicoble internafional and national government regulations.
:f‘ i | am a large quantity generator. [ certify thot | have o progrom in place to raduce the velums ond toxichy of woste generated o the degree | hove determined $o be
o economically procticable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or dispasal currently availoble to me which minimizes the present and future
0 ﬂ'meat 1o human health and the environmant; OR, # | am a small quentity generator, | have made @ good faith effart fo minimize my waste generation and select the best
[ ethod that is available to me and that | can afford.
o] PnMud yped Name Slg i Month Oay Year
SLY LAUDA ~PARKS /ﬁ.;u./_m \&mf//,n_/ ple [ 11|18
% ; 17. Transporter T Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
1G] 'l', Printed/Typed Name . ig /Zy"t/ Month Day Year
a : . i .
W CHapley fimoes ‘%?nd&g&. g g /16 s¥ 1915
| 0 [ 18 Tronsporter 2 Acknofledgement of Receipt of Materials
w ? Printed/Typed Name 1 Signature T Month Dery Year
. ' ‘ ! '
Q¢ L
3"'-, 19 Discrepancy Indicaton Space |
s 8 ‘ :
g F
A
zj ¢ |
1o |
e L \
i1 20, Foalty Cwner or Operator Certfication of recerpt of hazardous mwersuis covered by this mgnifest excapt as noted n tem 19 !
Yg :

Printed/Typed Name \ S!gna raenth Day Year
L‘ DND %%t”vf‘;@ /o 7 STsT

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LIME.

DTSC 80224 (1,95) T oA LITT dmcioamnmre LA P38
EPA 8700—22



California—Enwr | Agency .
State :fpp o OB Mo 20.50-0039 Expiros .30.04) See Instructions on back of page 6. Department of Toxic Substances Cantre
l Placte peint or type.  Form dengned for use on afite {1 2.pirch) typewner. Sacromanto, Califorma
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS | |- Generorors US EPA 10 No. Hemifest Document No. B e by Ftoral e
ASTE M
WASTE MANIFEST " 1n 1+ ) in (OIS K12 2121017

3. Generator’s Name and Mailing Address

(herow Ffug«,rher‘
‘Z'ﬁq% C_a&wei’l Brive

Cilers ¢ 2% AT BN .S 1Y%
5. Transporter 1 Company Name ~ & US EPA ID Number
Wade O Qaf poesy Sudeas DWILOIOIOY ROSE
"7. Transporter 2 Company Mam i 8. US EPA 1D Number
Li bt
9, Designated Facility Nume and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number

Alvizo tnAdgpeamdanmt D -
;: O-Z(: A c_,lr\fj?,er“ '\-'l;\f,f_+‘ r’xO: Box (8Y
NI ) (Jﬁ LETOHNTD P%L]GDPV\MI?_

11. U5 DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and D Number)

" idced usl Now RCRA pazardeous
V\.a_,k Lia usd Qo TTd /300 (5

13. Tatal .
No, Type (uantity Wt/ Vol

MO=-PpmmMmZmMQ

15. Special Hondling Instructions and Additional Informetion
Weoir Persoval Frotechve Equi Pmemi+

24 Howae Eme.rﬂ-gmf, Sic E=2RE750
e 2.6 .F¥727 \1

16, GENERATOR’'S CERTIFICATION: 1 hereby deciare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are cassified,
packed, marked, and labeied, and are in ail respects in proper condition for trunsport by highway according to applicable international and national government regulations.

an EE o o = il e = = e

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802: WITHIN CALIFORNIA, CALL 1-800-852-7550

-

i | am a large quantity generator, | certify that | have o program in ploce o reduce the voiume and foxicty of waste generated to the degree 1 have determined to be

. economically pracheable and that | have selected the pr thod of tr t, starage, or disposal currently availabie to me which muwmizes the present and future
| threat to human health gnd the environment: OR, if | am o small quantity generctor, 1 have made a good faith effort #6 minimize my waste generation and select the best
waste 1t methed that is avgilable to me and that | con afford.
Printed /Typ? MName Signeature _; ' Monih Year
v o S ,4’ 117141 55
A £ T “ < -
: 17, Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of M_Et of Matenals
; Printed/Typed Name Signature — Yeor
4 i /
P Terny Re il fﬂmﬂt‘ b l/ |/ !L/I
© | 18. Transporshr 2 Acknowiedgement of Receipt of Materigk A -
} r | Printed/Typed Name SJgnc"ﬂdfe - I manm Cay Year
;| ' L
3 i 19 Oicrepancy indicanon Space
I F
A
<
P
L -
i 120 Foclty Owner or Cperaror Cernficanon of receint of razardous motenats cavered ov *us manifest axceof as noted n tem 19
; \t | Printed;Typed Name | Signature Monrh Cay Year
|

DC NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

BTSC 80224 (9,93

o N 7
EPA &7 - Yellow GENERATOR RETAINS

|



DAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE NO.182793

. TELEPHONE
(510 235-1383 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  [cystomer - orn
255 Parr Boulevard - Richmond, California 94801 TR
. 967019
l FOR: ERICKSON, INC. TANK NO. 16873
l LOCATION: RICHMOND DATE: _95/11/17 TIME: 12:31
rs'r METHOD VISUAL GASTECH/1314 SMPN LAST PRODUCT GAS

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

Il REMARKS: OXYGEN 20.9% LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1%
ERICKSON, INC. HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN

CUT OPEN, PROCESSED, AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS
ll WASTE FACILITY,

ERICKSON, INC. HAS THE APPROPRIATE PERMITS FOR, AND HAS ACCEPTED THE TANK
SHIPPED TO US FOR PROCESSING,

H .

free conditions of the above ianks, or if in any doubt,
it is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric

I. In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting th

immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. Th
changes occur.

l STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
ll 19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissabie concentrations; and (c) In the

[
oK
@
=
3

judgment of the inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materiais under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s certificate.

atmosphere i below 10 percent of the lower explosive mit: and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmoespheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the inspector's certificate, and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been cieaned
Il sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, ¢r in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed

Fl SAFE FOR FIRE, Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable matertals in the

necessary by the Inspector

ditiops and limitations under

Jlde igned resentative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understan?.rrh%
it wids |s:z£§?}

LRI Wi WWE

U o 7 L= - l
] REPRESENTATIVE () TITLE INSPECTOR

CPs599s



NON-HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE & ASBESTOS MANIFEST

If waste is asbestos waste, complete Sections I, II, Il ang IV. NO. 7 4 8 5 2 8
If waste is NOT asbestos waste, complete only Sections I, II and L

o LS e S GENEH’ATOR {Genarator completes all-of Section T). _ T L
a. Generator Name: £ c T don [ea0%h)] Gené)ratmg Location: &1 ¢ ¢ VAVE He Crexpecd €3
lAddress: $392 Carviell De :__ d. Address: ”9\ @ fyn.‘:r\ /.ZI Ve
CArc/mn oA AdCD} _Emianvilly sa SALLE
N - /’ \
Phone No 70} $762 . ¥ 3 3 f. Phone No.:_S~ czx_i—é- 2
owner of the generating facility differs from the generator, provide:
g. Owner's Name: h. Owner's Phone No.:
TYPE
e : . DM - METAL DRUM
I BF WASTE CODE <\ ‘J g Pl2io / ﬁ § ‘ﬁ ? ‘? a =3 Containers DP - PLASTIC DRUM
B -BAG
1]
: \ 3 . i i - L. PLASTIC BAG
i Description of Waste: COV\’%;’-,’/’/* ~Z Te {’ S 31 / k. Quanti Units No. TYPE |BA-6MI or wFIAP
Y . T T -TRUCK
ST/ o) [ ||o -OTHER
GENERATOR'S GERTIFICATION: | heraby certify that the abiove named material is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 UNITS
or any applicable state law, has been properly describad, classified and packaged, and is in proper condition for transportation according to P -POUNDS
applicable ragulations; AND, it the waste is a treatment residue of a previously restricted hazardous waste subjsct to the Land Disposal Y -YARDS
Restrictions, | certify and warrant that the waste has been treated in accordance with the requirements of 40 CFR Part 268 and is no longer M: - CUBIC METERS
a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261. Y2 - CUBIC YARDS

X 0O -OTHER
I Dusty Koy f24¢4:4% @_a% Hali 7] 4<
Generator Authorized Agent Name Signature : Shipment Date

TRANSPORTER I
-~ J : h. Name:
*S'f/! rd C-‘/ gl- “C} /Ll i. Address: S
G &0 '
5 ‘4.‘;"#.* 4 4 /
(“fﬁ L AR ~ j. Driver Name/Title: :
bl PRINT/ TYPE / PRINT/TYPE
Phone No.: 4’/& 9’4 3 f‘:@ﬁ"q e. Truck No.: _&L k. Phone No.: & . Truck No.:
£ Vehtcle License No./State: 2L 4 §F <A m. Vehicle License/No./State:
Acknowledgement of Receipt of Matenals. Acknowied?ement of Receipt of Materials.
t
/
iy  Dwtrn Halilgsisi)a
Driver Signatlire Shipment Date Driver S|gna:ure
a. Site Name: V_‘A !! 2a> J A/l L ¢. Phone No.:2Sted LI 7-05 &5/
l Physical Address:_ /3 1 Al Y A g 1d d. Mailing Address:

L e Remon £ 74?{0

l Discrepancy indication Space:

{ hereby certify that the above named material has been accepted and to the best of my knowledge tha foregoing is true and accurate

p PP - 1 T
. I - ‘> [ 4“) -7
L El
Name of Authenzed Agent Signature - Recempt Date
Section [V ASBESTOS (Generator complete a-g, , g, Operator™ complstes e )
l Operator's™ Name: b Qperator's® Phone No

¢. Operator's™ Address:

i Special Hardling instructions and additional information
P

ERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified,
packed, marked, and iabeled, and are in all respects In proper condition for transport by highway according to apphicable international and government reguiations

l Operator's® Name & Title

Pring/ Type Operator’s ™ Signature Date
f Name and Address



ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Environmental Engineering & Construction

December 22, 1995

Job No. 1300 g _:E;
~
Ms. Susan Hugo @ e
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency = -
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 230 e Sl
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 o T

Subject: Report for Two Tank Removals at
1255 Park Avemue, Emeryville, CA 94662

Dear Ms. Hugo:

We are enclosing one copy of the referenced report for your review, which presents the results

of the removal of two underground fuel storage tanks at the property located at 1255 Park
Avenue, in Emeryville, California.

If you bave any questions or comments regarding the findings presented in this report, please
call at (510) 820-3224.

Sincerely,
ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Clauciia Sparks
Environmental Specialist

Corporate Headquarners

tos Angeles Office
2641 Crow Canyon Rd, #5

5031 Pacific Coast Hwy, #178
San Ramon, CA 84583
(510) 820-3224

Torrance, CA 90505
(310) 328-8578
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NON-HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE & ASBESTOS MANIFEST

If waste is asbestos waste, complete Sections 1, II, IIf and V. No_ 7 4 8 52 9
If waste is NOT asbestos waste, complete only Sections 1, il and III.

) . GENERATOR (Genorator compietes all of Section 1)
Generator Name: /‘i}‘ P ) (rE P s PE L Zﬁlg,éeneranng Location:

7 i s
e y ) » -
Address: _1 294 C-f?;rj', Tin /).‘:_/ /.-.1: d. Address: /& 5E /quié' AL E
Crdipmirid, AH G4 d/ o Iad T upp b [ P
- — -3 “ oy 1
', Phene No.:_/ =2 f’e"»_" SeL - 52303 f. Phone No.: Al /A
owner of the generating facility differs from the generator, provide:
) R R D s S
l Owners Name: // Sl A8 Alris ) h. Owner’s Phone No.. £ S /L # e _}_’3}
TYPE
E ! AR 3 T . DM - METAL DRUM
i BFi WASTE CODE Ay A li; ers VA ol A gl s 4y ’/k SRy \ Containers DF - PLASTIC DRUM
> B -BA

- , v J
Description of Waste: Shle CrAHTAAIAAZED Ky x Quantity Unts _ No. TYPE | BA -6 MIL. PLASTIC BAG

or WRA
. : o+ T -TRUCK
JI2 A = At ek 511/ i i O -OTHER

GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby certify that the above named material 15 not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 M
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W PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

November 18, 1995 PEL # 9511053
ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Attn: Claudia Sparks

Re: Six soill samples for Gasoline/BTEX with MTBE and Diesel analyses.

Project name: 1255 Park Ave.,
Project number: 1300

Date sampled: Nov 14, 1995 Date submitted: Nov 15, 1995
Date extracted: Nov 15-17, 1995 Date analyzed: Nov 15-17, 1995
RESULTS:

SAMPLE Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total  MTBE

I.D. Benzene Xylene

(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg} (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (u/Kg)

EB-1N(11/) -—- N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
EB-1S(11") —— N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
EB-2(87) N.D. — N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
STKP-1(1-3)* N.D. ——— N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
STKP-2 (1-4)* - N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
STEP-3(1-2)* - 1200 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked

Recovery 29.8% 21.6% 92.9% 102.3% 20.0% 52.7% -—
Detection

limit 1.0 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Method of 5030 / 3550 /

Analysis 8015 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020 8020

*Conposited coil samples.
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David Duong
Laboratory Director
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& PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
L

ALL ENVIRCNMENTAL, INC.
Attn: Claudia Sparks
Re: Two soll samples for total Lead analysis.

Project name: 1255 Park Avenue
Project number: 1300

Date sampled: Nov 14, 1895 Date submitted: Nov 15, 1995
Date extracted: Nov 15, 1995 Date analyzed: Nov 15, 1995
RESULTS:
SAMPLE Lead
I.D. (mg/Kg)
EB-2(8") 4.2
STKP~1 (1-3)#* 7.0
Detection 1limit 1.0
Method of
Analysis 7420
*Composited scil sample.
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‘David Duong
Laboratory Director
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l Client: Al Environments], Inc.
Attn: Ms. Claudia Sparks
Pg. 1of2
l Client's Project: 1255 Park Avenue, 1300
Date Received: 11/222/95
l Matric Soil
Units: ug'kg
Extraction Method: 3550
EPA Method 8278
l Lab Ne.;. Method Blank 821001 8521-002 i
Client Sample LD.; |— EB-In (119 [EB-2 (89
Date Sampled: |- 11/14/95 11/14/95
l QC Batch #: [9582708137 9582705137 9582708137
Diate Extracted: [11/27/95 1127195 11/27/95
Dste Analyzed: [11/28/95 11/28/95 11/28/95
Analyst Initials: |[YP P YP
l Dilution Factor: 1 i 1
ANALYTE MDL | DLR DLR DLR
Phenol 330 330 NI} 330 NIXY 330 NI
bis (2-Chiloroethyl)ether 330 330 ND| 330 ND| 330 ND)
I 2-Chlorophenol 330 | 330 ND| 330 ND| 330 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 330 330 ND| 330 NI 330 NDy
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 330 330 ND{ 330 ND 330 ND
Benzvl Alcohol 660 | 660 660 NDy 660 ND|
' 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 330 330 ND| 330 NIy 330 NIy
2-Methyiph | 330 | 330 ND 330 ND{ 330 ND)
bis(2-cklorvisopropyi)ether 3301 330 ND| 330 ND| 330 NIy
n-Nitrose-gi-n-propylamine 330 | 330 ND{ 330 330 NI
I 4-Methylphenol 330 | 330 ND| 330 ND| 330 ND|
Hexachloroethane 330 | 330 NI} 330 ND| 330 NEY
Nitrobenzene 3301 330 ND| 330 ND| 330 NDy
Isophorone 330 330 ND| 330 330 ND|
. 2-Nitrophenol 330 330 ND| 330 NIy 336 NDy
2,4-Dimethylphenol 3301 330 ND| 330 ND 330 ND|
his(2-Chloroethoxy)methane 330 330 NDt 330 ND| 330 NDY
| 2,4-Dichlorophenol 330 330 ND 330 NI 330 NDY
l Renzoic Acid 1650 | 1650 ND| 1650 ND 1650 ND
1,2,4-Trichlorchenzene 330! 330 ND 330 NDI 330 NI
Nagphthalene 330 330 NI 330 ND| 330 NIy
4-Chloroaniline 660 | 660 ND| 660 NI 660 NDY
Hexachlorobutadiene 330 ] 330 NIy 330 330 NDy
4-Chlore-3-methylphenol 660 | 660 NIY 660 ND 660 NDI
2-Methyinaphthalene 330 330 NEy 330 NIy 330 ND)
. Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 660 | 660 ND|_ 6650 ND| 660 ND)
P {245 Trichlorophenol 330 | 330 ND| 330 ol 330 ND
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 500 | 300 ND| 500 NIy 500 NDy
2-Chloronaphthalene 330 330 ND 330 NIy 330 NDy
2-Nitroaniline 1650 | 1650 NI 1650 NI 1650 IND|
Dimethylphthalate 330 | 330 NIy 330 NIi 330 ND!
Acenaphthylene 330 330 ND| 330 ND 330 NI
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 330 330 ND 330 NI} 330 NIy
3-Nitroaniline 1650 | 1650 NI 1650 ND|_1650 ND

MDL = Method Datection Limit
ND = RNeotDetected (Beiow DLR)
DLR MDL x Dilution Factor

NA Not Apalyzed ’g_\,—’—
IR v
Approved/Reviewed By: Date. /‘5 L / ]5

Yun Pan
Department Superisor

Approved/Reviewed By: M W Date: ] lj,éo ( K

Beverfy Tanaka

QA/QC Officer
The cover latter is an integral part of this analyticaf report.

"a’mm ed Technology
P T (S0 E 33rd Street Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel 310 9894045 Fax 310 989-4040



Client; All Environmentsl, Inc,
Attn: Ms. Clandia Sparks

Client's Project: 1255 Park Avenue, 1300

Approved/Reviewed By: 4”—/

Yun Pan

Approved/Reviewed By:

Departinent Supervisor

Beverly Thnaka
QA/QC Officer

The cover letter 1s an integral part of this anaiytical report.

Date:,

"H{3efag

Date:

2ol

‘ Mdlwi( ed Technolira
P Lethor i ien 510 F 33rd Streer Stenal Hill CA GOSO7 Tel

10 98Y-JOLS

Pg.2of2
Date Received: 11722/95
. Matrix: Soil
Units: ug/kg
Extraction Method: 3550
EPA Method 8270 {Cont'd)
l Lab No.: b’[elhod Blank [8821-001 5821-002
Client Sample LID.: |~ EB-In (117 EB-2 (89
ANALYTE MDL . DLR DLR DER
| A phthene 3301 330 NI 330 ND 330 ND)
2,4-Dinitrophencl 1650 | 1650 ND 1650 NI 1650 NDy
Pibenzofuran 330 330 ND 330 ND 330 ND|
4-Nitrophenol 1650 | 1650 NI 1650 NIY 1650 NDy
l 2,4-Dinitrotoluene 330 330 ND 330 NI¥ 330 ND)|
Fluorene 330 330 ND 330 NDl 330 ND|
Diethylphthalate 330 | 330 NDx 330 NI} 330 NDI
4-Chlorophenyl-phenyl ether 330 | 330 ND| 330 NIy 330 ND|
' 4-Nitroaniline 1650 | 1650 NDx 1650 NI 1650 ND
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 1650 | 1650 ND; 1650 ND} 1650 NDI
n-Nitrosodiphenylamine 330 330 NIX¥ 330 ND| 330 NDX
4-Bromophenyl-phenyl ether 330 | 336 ND| 330 NI 330 ND
l Hexachlorobenzene 330 330 NI 330 ND| 330 ND|
Pentachlorophenoi 1650 | 1650 ND{ 1650 NDI 1650 ND
Phenanthrene 330 330 Niy 330 ND 330 ND:
Anthracene 330 330 NDj 330 NI 330 ND
l Di-n-butylphthalate 330 33¢ NIy 330 ND 330 ND,
Fluoranthene 330 | 330 NIy 330 ND 330 NI
| Pyrene 330 330 ND] 330 NDl 330 ND!
Butylbenzylphthalate 330 330 ND| 330 ND|_ 336 NI
l Benzo[ajanthracene 3301 330 ND| 330 NBD| 330 NI
3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine 660 | 660 ND 650 ND 660 ND
Chrysene 330 330 ND| 330 ND| 330 ND)
bis(2-EthylhexyDphthajate 330| 330 NIy 330 ND| 330 ND
l Di-n-octylphthalate 3301 330 ND| 330 NB| 330 ND
Benzo[bjfluoranthene 3301 330 ND 330 ND| 330 NDy
Benzo[k]fluoranthene 330 330 ND| 330 ND| 330 ND)
Benzo[a]pyrene 3301 330 NIy 330 NDI 330 NIy
i Indeno[1,2,5-cd]pyrene 330 330 ND 330 NB 330 NIy
Dibenz{a,h, Janthracene 330 330 ND 330 NDI 330 NDY
Benzolg,h.ilperylene 3301 330 ND 330 ND 336 ND)
[ ]
. MDL = Method Detection Limit
ND = NotDetected {Below DLR)
DLR = WMBDL x Dilution Factor
' NA = NotAnalyzed

Fox 310 989-4040)
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